Average ..... 2.1 2.5

End period ..... 1.0 1.2
Foreign Exchange VaR
Peak ..... 1.0 2.1

Average ..... 0.5 0.9

End period ..... 1.0 0.9

Banking book risk

The Group employs a number of measures to quantify and control market risk in the Banking Book (consisting of
all assets, liabilities and derivatives other than those booked with trading intent). Because of the requirement that
customer-facing businesses eliminate their interest rate risk with BoIGM, there is negligible interest rate risk in
other business units.

The impact on the Group’s net interest margin for one year ahead of an immediate and sustained 50 basis points shift
up or down in the euro and sterling yield curves applied to the exposures in BoIGM’s wholesale Banking Book is as
follows:

9 Months Ended
December 31, 2009

12 Months Ended
March 31, 2009

Em Em

Euro
+ 50 basis points ..... (5.1) (6.5)

- 50 basis points ..... 5.1 6.5

Sterling
+ 50 basis points ..... (2.5) (9.5)

- 50 basis points ..... 2.5 9.5

The sensitivities are indicative of the magnitude and direction of exposures but require to be qualified in two
respects. First, the results are based on an immediate and sustained shift of the same magnitude in all curves which
would represent a very unusual scenario. Second, the scenario implicitly assumes the Group is passive in the face of
adverse market movements. In reality, these exposures are continuously monitored and can be substantially
eliminated in response to adverse market movements.

F-172

BANK OF IRELAND GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT (Continued)

56 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)